Clarke County Board of Supervisors February 19, 2025

February 19, 2025 - The Clarke County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on February 19, 2025 at the Clarke County Courthouse with the following members present: Dean Robins, Randy Dunbar, and Brian Sorensen. Also present, Auditor Jessica Graves. Chairman Randy Dunbar called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. Brian Sorensen made a motion to approve the agenda, seconded by Dean Robins. All Ayes.

Res 25-032 - Moved by Dean Robins, seconded by Brian Sorensen, to approve health insurance premiums with Central States Health and Welfare Fund for Fiscal Year 2026. The weekly rates will be \$465.38 per family plan, plus the employee contribution to the family plan of \$127.12; and \$238.34 per single plan, plus the employee contribution of \$4.86.

Res 25-033 - Moved by Dean Robins, seconded by Brian Sorensen, to approve Clarke County Development Corporation's request for county contribution for fiscal year 2025, in the amount of \$5,000.

Res 25-034 - Moved by Brian Sorensen, seconded by Dean Robins, to go into closed session pursuant to Iowa Code 21.5(1)(i) to evaluate the professional competency of an individual whose appointment, hiring, performance, or discharge is being considered when necessary to prevent needless and irreparable injury to that individual's reputation and that individual requests a closed session, at 9:15 a.m.

Roll call vote was: "Ayes": Randy Dunbar, Dean Robins and Brian Sorensen. "Nays": None.

Moved by Dean Robins, seconded by Brian Sorensen, to go back into open session at 10:24 a.m.

Roll call vote was: "Ayes": Randy Dunbar, Dean Robins and Brian Sorensen. "Nays": None.

Signed this 19th day of February, 2025.

Having no other agenda items, Randy Dunbar made a motion to adjourn, seconded by Dean Robins. All Ayes. Meeting adjourned at 10:27 a.m.

Signed: Randy Dunbar - Chairman Attest: Jessica Graves, Auditor